Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (38,940)  29,832   83,427   8,702   3,527

Cash and cash equivalents—beginning of period   104,848   65,908   95,740   179,167   101,321

Cash and cash equivalents—end of period   $ 65,908  $ 95,740  $ 179,167  $ 187,869  $ 104,848

Cash paid for:
Interest   $ 110  $ 550  $ 10  $ 377  $ 736

Income taxes (net of refunds)   $ 50,434  $ 30,910  $ 33,268  $ 17,049  $ 6,627

Non-cash activity:
FAS 159 pension adjustment   $ —   $ —   $ 14,176  $ —   $ —

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures

CBOT used non-GAAP financial measures of operating performance to eliminate merger-related expenses incurred in the first quarter of 2007. Non-GAAP
measures do not replace and are not a substitute for our GAAP financial results but are provided to improve overall understanding of our current financial
performance and our prospects for the future.

Quarter Ended March 31, 2007 ($s in millions, except per share)

   As Reported

Merger-
related

Expenses
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Income from Operations   $ 89.5  $ 13.0  $ 102.5

Operating Margin %   47.7%  6.9%  54.6%

Net Income   $ 55.4  $ 13.0  $ 68.4

Diluted Earnings Per Share   $ 1.05  $ 0.24  $ 1.29